
Hill, Carol 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hello Carol 

Alan Heltemes <aheltemes@Sanjel.com> 
Tuesday, March 01, 2016 3:38 PM 
Hill, Carol 
Tony McCullough 
[External_Sender] FW: Sanjel NRC License 05-29427-01 
NRC Application for Amendment 8-21-2015.pdf; US Leak Tests.zip 

In follow-up to our recent phone call please see the following e-mail as well as the attached documents as per Michelle's 
request. 

If possible, can you provide me with an ETA on when we can expect to see a copy of our amended license? 

Regards 

Alan 

------·-
From: Alan Heltemes 
Sent: Thursday, December 17, 2015 2:09 PM 
To: michellehammond@nrc.gov 
Cc: Tony McCullough 
Subject: Sanjel NRC License 05-29427-01 

Hello Michelle 
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In follow-up to our recent phone call regarding errors in our license 05-29427-0# amendment 04. Please find the 
attached request for amendment dated Aug 21, 2015, where-by Sanjel is requesting the license condition 17A 
mentioned in our call. As discussed, Michael Pankey is no longer employed by Sanjel and there-for needs to have his 
name removed from this license condition. Sanjel's preference would be to amend this condition to the wording inside 
the parenthesis in the attached request dated Aug 21, 2015. 

Also as mentioned in our recent conversation, please remove the Billings, MT location from our license as this facility has 
been closed and was only used as a temporary storage while maintenance was being completed on the assigned unit. As 
this facility was only a maintenance facility and no gauges were ever used or assigned to this location. I have attached 
the most recent copies of our leak tests as per your request. 

Thank you for your time and attention, it was a pleasure speak with you today. 

Let me know of any questions or concerns 

Happy Holidays 

Alan Heltemes 
HSE-Advisor 

Sanjel (USA) Inc. 
511 22nd Ave N.E. 
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Williston, N.D. 58801 
P: 701-774-8699 
C: 701-339-2800 
F: 701-774-8809 
www.sanjel.com 

...... 1982 

~ Before printing this e-mail, think if it is necessary 
This message may be subject to legal privilege and/or agreement(s) of confidentiality so please restrict its use and distribution accordingly. If you are not the intended rec 
the error and delete this e-mail from your system. The contents of any email correspondence to or from Sanjel may be subject to review in accordance with Sanjel's Priva 
Telecommunication policies. ©2014 Sanjel. All rights reserved. 
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August 21, 2015 

United States Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
Regfon IV 

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 

Arlington, TX 76001-8064 

RE: Request for Amendment ofLicense 05-29427-01 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Sanjel Inc. has made a number of changes to our business recently that necessitate changes to our radioactive 
materials license. As a result, Sanjel is requesting three amendments to our License #05-29427-0 I. 

First, please amend Sections l and 2 to reflect the new address for Sanjel Corporation to the following: 

Sanjel Corporation 
Sanjel Limited Partnership 
Oba Sanjel (USA) Inc. 
1630 Welton Street 
Suite 300 & Suite 400 
Denver, CO 80:i02 

Second, in Section 10, please remove Chinook, MT and Riverton, WY. These offices have been closed and all 
radioactive material has been removed. Attached are copies ofleak tests for the equipment that was assigned to 
these)ocations prior to closure. 

Finally, Sanjel is requesting that condition 17 A be amended to "Installation, initial radiation surveys, alignment, 
relocation and removal from service shall be performed by persons who have received the training described in 
application dated April 29, 2011, and letters dated August 16, 2011 and September 5, 2011, and are authorized by 
the RSO, or by persons specifically licensed by the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission or an Agreement State to 
perform such services." 

Thankyou for your time and attention to these changes. 

V. Alan Heltemes 
Radiation Safety Officer 
Sanjel USA Inc 
51122nd AveNE 

Williston, ND 58801 
(70 l.)774-8699 - Office 
(701 )339-2800- Cell 

(701)774-8809- Fax 
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BETWEEN: 

Accounts Receivable/Payable 
and 

Regional Licensing Branches 

[ FOR ARPB USE ] 
INFORMATION FROM WBL 

Program Code: 03120 
Status Code: Pending Amendment 
Fee Category:3P 
Exp. Date: 
Fee Comments: 
Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N 

License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal 
A.REGION 

1. APPLICATION ATTACHED 
Applicant/Licensee: Sanjel USA, Inc. 

Received Date: 03/01/2016 
Docket Number: 3038472 
Mail Control Number: 590530 
License Number: 05-29427-01 

Action Type: Amendment 

2. FEE ATTACHED 

Amount: 

Check No.: 

3. COMMENTS 

Signed: 

Date: 

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when mllestone 03 is entered I I 

1. Fee Category and Amount: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

2. Correct Fee Paid. Application may be processed for: 

Amendment: 

Renewal: 

License: 

Signed: 

Date: 
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